effect for sixty (60) consecutive months from the date the City Manager or other authorized signer executes 
the Contract on behalf of the City. There shall be the option of renewal for a possible second and third term 

of twenty-four (24) months each, with the total contract term not to exceed one hundred and eight (108) 
months, after written consent of both parties and approval by City Commission or City Manager. 
Approximately forty-five (45) days prior to expiration of the initial contract period, the successful Proposer 
will be notified by the City if it seeks an extension.

[...]

Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient. 

6. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act 
If the Contract is a construction contract in excess of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) or any other type of 
contract which involves the employment of mechanics or laborers in excess of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500.00), Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with Sections 103 and 107 of the 
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-330) as supplemented by Department of 
Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). To the extent that such statutes and regulations apply and require the